

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-----X

The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., : APL 2021-00087
on behalf of Happy,

Petitioner-Appellant;

-against- : Bronx County
: Index No. 260441/19

James J. Breheny, in his official capacity as :
Executive Vice President and General Director
of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife
Conservations Society and Director of the
Bronx Zoo, and Wildlife Conservation
Society,

Respondents-Respondents;

-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. HAPPY IS A LEGAL PERSON WITH RESPECT TO HER STATUTORY RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM ANIMAL CRUELTY.....	3
A. ANY ENTITY WITH LEGAL RIGHTS QUALIFIES AS A LEGAL PERSON WITH RESPECT TO THOSE RIGHTS.	4
B. HAPPY IS A LEGAL PERSON WITH RESPECT TO THE ANIMAL CRUELTY STATUTE BECAUSE SHE HAS A LEGAL RIGHT NOT TO BE TREATED CRUELLY IN VIOLATION OF THAT LAW.....	8
II. THE ZOO’S VIOLATIONS OF HAPPY’S RIGHTS UNDER THE ANIMAL CRUELTY STATUTE PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR HER HABEAS CORPUS CASE.....	11
A. HAPPY’S STATUS AS A PERSON UNDER THE ANIMAL CRUELTY STATUTE SUPPORTS HER STATUS AS A PERSON FOR PURPOSES OF HABEAS CORPUS.	11
B. HAPPY’S SOLITARY CONFINEMENT VIOLATES HER RIGHTS UNDER THE CRUELTY STATUTE, WHICH PROVIDES AN ADDITIONAL BASIS TO GRANT HER HABEAS CORPUS PETITION.	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Welfare Board of India v. A. Nagaraja & Ors.</i> , MANU/SC/0426/2014 (Supreme Court of India, July 5, 2014)	10
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Chubb Ins. Co. of Eur. SE v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:09-MC-0116, 2010 WL 411323 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2010)	7
<i>Cmty. of Hippopotamuses Living in the Magdalena River v. Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo</i> , No. 1:21-mc-23, 2021 WL 5025353 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 15, 2021).....	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	8
<i>Justice v. Vercher</i> , Appeal No. A169933 (Or. Ct. App. filed Jan. 22, 2019).....	2
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 678 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Adirondack Wild: Friends of the Forest Preserve v. N.Y. State Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 184 (2019)	9
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , APL 2021-00087 (N.Y. filed July 2, 2021)	4
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	12
<i>People v. Curcio</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 723 (Crim. Ct. 2008).....	13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 846 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Voelker</i> , 658 N.Y.S.2d 180 (Crim. Ct. 1997).....	13
<i>Reno v. D’Javid</i> , 379 N.Y.S.2d 290 (Sup. Ct. 1976).....	12
<i>Schmitz v. Bernstein, Liebhard, & Lifshitz, LLP</i> , 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 273 Or. App. 26 (2015).....	9
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(8).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1782	3, 7
Animal Welfare Act.....	18, 19
Endangered Species Act.....	13, 14
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 350	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 353	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1001(b).....	6
 REGULATIONS	
9 C.F.R. § 2.40(b)(4).....	19
9 C.F.R. § 3.133	18
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 14-1.22	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AZA Standards for Elephant Management and Care (Apr. 2012)	15
Bryant Smith, <i>Legal Personality</i> , 37 YALE L.J. 283 (1928).....	5, 6
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Standing for Animals (with Notes on Animal Rights)</i> , 47 UCLA L. Rev. 1333 (2000)	10
Dep’t of Agric., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Audit Report: Animal and Planet Health Inspection Service Oversight of Research Facilities</i> (Dec. 2014)	18
Dep’t of Agric., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Audit Report: APHIS Animal Care Program Inspections of Problematic Dealers</i> (May 2010).....	18
Jed L. Painter, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , McKinney’s Consolidated Laws of New York, Agric. & Mkts. Law § 353.....	10
Karin Brulliard, <i>USDA’s Enforcement of Animal Welfare Laws Plummeted in 2018, Agency Figures Show</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 18, 2018).....	18
Margaret Davies, <i>Property: Meanings, Histories, Theories</i> (2008).....	6
Ngaire Naffine, <i>Law’s Meaning of Life: Philosophy, Religion, Darwin and the Legal Person</i> (2009)	6
Ngaire Naffine, <i>Legal Persons as Abstractions: The Extrapolation of Persons from the Male Case, in Legal Personhood: Animals, Artificial Intelligence and the Unborn</i> (Visa A.J. Kurki & Tomasz Pietrzykowski eds., 2017).....	4
Richard Tur, <i>Persons and Personalities: A Contemporary Inquiry</i> (Arthur Peacocke & Grant Gillett eds., 1987)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sir John William Salmond, <i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> (P.J. Fitzgerald ed., 12th ed. 1966).....	5
Visa A.J. Kurki, <i>Why Things Can Hold Rights: Reconceptualizing the Legal Person, in Legal Personhood: Animals, Artificial Intelligence and the Unborn</i> (Visa A.J. Kurki & Tomasz Pietrzykowski eds., 2017).....	6
